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In ""e_MO"E' ol STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DANIEL EDCUARD CHIEN DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

Bar # 190061 ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Member of the State Bar of California

[Respondent} I PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additionai inforrnation which cannot be provided
in the space provided. must be set forth in an aftachment fo this stipulation under specific headings.
e.g., “Facls,” "Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority,” elc,

A. Panies’ Acknowledgments:

(1}  Respondent is @ member of the State 8ar of California, admitted _November 25, 1997
: (dale)

(2) The parties agree 10 be bound by the factual slipulations conlained herein even if Conciusions of law or
disposition are rejected of changed by the Supreme Court,

(3] All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caplion of this stipulation, are enlirely resolved
by this stipulation and ore deemed consolidoted. Dismissed chorge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissols.”

The stipulation and order consisl of _31_ poges.

{4) A statement of acts or omissions ocknowledged by Respondent os ¢couse of couses for discipline is included
under “Facts.” -

{9) Conclusions of low, drown from and specifically refening 1o the foc!s are olso included vnder "Conclusions of
Law.”

{6)  The parties must include supporting authoiity tor The recommended leve! of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

(7)  No more than 30 days prior to the fiting of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wriling of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except tor criminal investigations.

—
Aciugl suspension

{Shpulahion form approved by $BC Execulive Commitiee 10/18/2000 Rewsed 12/)&/2004)




(Do not write above tis line.)

{8] Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the piovisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §56084 ) 0&
6140.7. (Check one option oniy):

unlil costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actualiy suspended from the praclice of law unless
religl is oblained per ule 284, Rules of Procedure.
0 costs to be paid In equal amounts prior 1o February 1 {or the fallowing membership years:

ardship, specigl crcumsiances or ofher good cause per rule . hules of Frocedure

1  cosls waived in part as set forth in g separate attachment entifled “Parlial Waiver of Cosls”
O  costs entirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Protessional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)). Facts supporting aggravating
clrcumstances are required. .

)] Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2{0)]

{a) B State Bar Coun case # of prior case  02-0-10358

(o) @ Date piiot discipiine effective __August 17, 2003

(c] Rules of Professional Conducl/ Stote Bor Act violalions: Rule 4-100(A), Rules of Professional

Conduct; Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.

{d} ® ODegree of prior discipline 30-Day Actual Suspensign, One Year
Stayed Suspension, One Year Probation,

(e} O W Respondent has lwo or more inciden!s of prior discipline, use space provided below ora
separate attochment entiied "Prior Discipline.”

(2) 0 Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceqlment, overreaching or other viglations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O  Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable 10
account 1o the client or person who was the object of the misconduc! for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

(4 2 Homm: Respondents misconduc! hamed signiticontly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

AcTual Suspension

{Stpulatan loim approved by SAC Execytive Corfumtitee 10/14/2000. Revited 12/14/2004)
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Inditterence: Respondent demonstrofed indifference toward rectification of or alonement fo, the
consequences ol his or her misconduc?.

Lack of Cooperction: Respondent dispioyed o lack of candor ond cooperation o victims of histher
misconduct of to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's cumrent misconduct evidences multiple acts of

wrongdoing or demonsirates a pattetn of misconduct.
See Attachment at p. 28 . '

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additlonal oggravoting clreumstances:

Respondent’s misconduct in the present matter is similar to his prior misconduct in case number
02-0-10358 in that he attributed his prior misconduct to his failure to supervise his employee’s handlir
of his trust account. (Levin v. State Bar (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1140, 1149-1150.)

C. Miligating Circumstonces [see stondord 1.2{e)]. Focts supporting mitigating

m

{2)

(3)

(4

(5)

G

(7

(8

(9}

o

clrcumstances are required.

No Prior Disclpline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of proclice
coupled with presen! misconduc/ which is not deermed serious,

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent disployed spontansous candor and cooperation with the
victims of hisfher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and praceedings.

Remarse: Respondent promplly took objeclive steps spontaneously demonstroting remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed o timely atone (or any consequences of
his/her misconduct.

con

Resiltution: Respondent paid %
withaut! the threat or force of disciplinory,

in restitution to
civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not ottribulgble to
Responden! and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Fallh: Respondeni acted in good foith.

tmotional/Physicol Difficulties: At the time of the stipuloled act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent sutfered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were nof the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such os illegal drug or substonce gbuse, and Respondent

no longer sutfers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financlal Skess: Al the time of lhe misconduct, Respondent sutfered from severe financial
stress which resulted from ciscumstances not recsonobly foreseeable of which were peyond hisfher
contral and which wete directly responsible for the misconduct.

STSospenion

(Stipuighon torm approved by S8C Execylive Commifiee 10/142000 Revised 12/16/2004)
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———
(10) O Fomily Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent sutfered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal lite which were other thon emotionat or physical in nature.

(11) O Good Charocter. Respondent's good character is oflested fo by o wide ronge of refelences in the
legal and genera) communities who are aware of the tull extent of his/her misconduc!.

(12) O Rehabllitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurreg
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

{13) D - Ne mitigating circumstances are invoived.

Additional mitigating clrcumstances:
See attachment to Stipulation at p, 29.

D. Discipline:
{1y B Stayed Suspension:

(o) ® Respondent must be suspended from the praclice of law lor o period of three years.

i ond until Respondent shows proo! satistfactory 1o the State Bor Court of rehabilitation and present
fitness 1o praclice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant o standard 1. 4{c){ii}
Standards tor Attomey Sanctions tor Professional Misconducl.

ii. B ondunti Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Condilions form attached fo this
stipulotion.

iii. O anduntil Respondent does the tollowing:
b} ® The cbove-relerenced suspension is slayed.

{2y ® Probation:

Respondent must be ploced on probotion lor a period of __Four years .

which will commence upon Ihe effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.
[See rule $53, Calif. Rules of C1) -

Rl
ACiual suspension

(Shpulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/14/2000 Revised 12/14/2004)
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(3) & Actuol Suspension: T

(@) @ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for g
period of two years

& and unti! Respondent shows proof satistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation ang
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c){il), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. B andunli Respondent pays restitulion as set forth in the Financioi Conditions form alached 1o
this stipuiation,

ii. O and until Respondent does the lollowing:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) T HRespondenl is ocluoly suspended 1of two yeors of more, hefshe must remain octually suspended unil
hefshe proves o the Stote Bar Court hisher rehabilifation, filtness 1o practice, ond leaming ond ability in
generol law, pursuant fo stondard 1.4{c)(il}, Slondards for Aftormey Sanctions for Professional Misconduc!.

(2 ©®& During the probation period, Respondent must comply with Ihe provisions of the Siale Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) 8’ Within ten {10) doys of any change, Respondent must report o the Membership Records Office of the
Stale Bar and to the Office of Probation of the Stole Bar of California ("Office of Probgtion”}, il changes
of information, including cunent office address and telephone number, or cther address for State Bar
purposes, 0s prescribed by section 4002.1 of the Business and Prolessions Code.

(4 B Within thirly {30] days lrom the efteclive date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule g meeling with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the QOffice of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by lelephone. During the period of probation, Respondent mus!

promplly meel with the probalion deputy as dire¢led and upon request.’

Respondent must submit writen quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Qctober 10 of the period of probation. Under penaity of pearjury, Respondent must state
whether Responden! has complied with the State Bar A¢t, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all

_ conditions of probalion during the preceding calendar Quarter. Respondent must also stale whether there
are any proceedings pending agains him or her In the Stale Bar Court and if so, the case number and
curtent status of that proceeding. it the lirst report would cover less than 30 days. thot repor must be

submitted on the next quarier date, and cover the extended period.

[5)

in addition 1o oll quarderly repors, o finol repord, containing the same informalion, is due no eatlier than
twenty {20) days before the lost day of the pesiod of prebation and no later thon the lost doy of

probation.

() O Respondent mus! be assigned a probation monitol. Respondent must prompitly review the ferms and
conditions of probation with the probaltion manitor to estabiish a manner and schedule of complignee.
During the period of probation, Respondent mus! furnish o the monitor such reports gs may be requesied,
in addition to the quarterly repods required to be submitted to the Ottice of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with the probgalion meonitor.

(7] & Subjectlo asseition of applicoble privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prompily and fruthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personaily or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions.
Aciual SUSEE"?'E';

{Shpulatien form appraved by S58C Executive Cammittes 10/14/2000. Revised 12/14/2004}
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{8) O Wifhin one (1} year of the effective dole of the discipline herain, Respondent must provide lo the Office
of Probation satistactory proot of aftendance ot a session of the Ethics School, ond passage of the test
given gt the end of that session.

® No Ethics School recommended. Reason: Respondent completed Ethics School on

February 5, 2004 in connection with case number 02-0-10358.
{99 O Respondentmust comply with all conditions of probation imposad in the undedying criminal matter and

must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunclion with any quarterly report to be filed with the
Office of Probation,

{10) The lollowing conditions are attoched hereto and incorporatled:

O  Substance Abuse Condilions & Law Cffice Manogement Conditions

00  Medical Conditions ® fFinancigl Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotioled by the Porties:

{11 O Mullistale Professional Rasponsibliity Examination: Respondent mus! provide proof of
passage of the Multistole Professional Responsibility Examinotion {"MPRE"), adminislered by the
Nationol Conference ot Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension of within one year, whichever period is longer, Fallure o pass the MPRE
rasufts in octua! suspension without further hearing untll passage. But see rule 951{b),
Californio Rules of Coust, ond rule 321{a){1) & {c}, Rules of Procedurs.

® No MPRE recommended. Reason: Respondent passed the MPRE gn November 7, 2003
in connection with case number 02-0-10358.(See Authorities Supporting
(2] % Rule 955, Callfornla Rules of Court: Respondent must co%ﬁfv}i%lfﬁggecﬁﬁeﬂénfg gr rLIe
55, California Rules of Courd, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (@) and (c] of thal rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the elfective date of the Supreme Court’'s Order
in this matter.

(3) O Conditional Rule 955, Callfornla Rules of Court: If Responden! remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, he/she must comply with the requiremnents of rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court, ond
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (¢ of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,

_1espectively, offer the etiective dote of the Supreme Court's Order in this matier.

id] O Credit lor Intetim Suﬁpenslon [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited
for the period of hisfher interim suspension toward the stipulated period ol actual suspension. Date
of commencement of interim suspension;

{55 ® Ofther Condltions: Respondent shall maintain complete records of the notification
and the certified or registered mailings sent pursuant to rule 953, California Rules
of Court, and shall provide such records upon the request of the Office of The Chief
Trial Counsel,

WAIVER OF ISSUANCE QF NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

It is agreed by the parties that the investigative matrter designated as case number
05-0-00014 shall be incorporated in this stipulated disposition. The parties waive
the issuance of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges and the right to a formal hearing
and any other procedures necessary with respect to this investigative matter in order
to accomplish the objectives of this agreement.

Sansian
{(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) ACTuQl Suspens
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In the Mctier of Case Number(s):

DANIEL EDQUARD CHIEN 02-0-10638-RAP

Law Office Manogement Conditioné

a
b O
c -
d. (X)

Witkin deys renths/ 2 yecars of the effective date of the disciplineg hetein,
Resperdert most develop 0ow clfice mancgement/ crganization pian, which must be
asorved by the DHice of Pictation. This plon must include procedures to {1) send periodic
receHds ' ziierts; (2! Zocumeni relecrore messages received and sent; (3) maintain files;

(4 meet dacalines: (5] «thciaw o5 attcney, whether of record ot not, when clients cannot be
corizclas of ‘costad; () hoin and supervise suppoit personne!; and (7) oddress any subject
crzo of Jeficiercy that caused or coniributed o Respendent's misconduct in the current

proceeding.

Witkir doysi Tenihs _ yecrs of the effeclive dote of ihe discipline herein,
Resscrcer: must submit o ke Oftice of Prebeticn satisfactory evidence of completion of no
tessibar __ howurs of Miniruem Centiruing Legol Education (MCLE} approved courses in law
sllice mencgerrent, attarre ; client telctions and/or general legal ethics. This tequirement is

sepcicte frem ory MCLE reguirament, end Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for
cHercirg ihase courses Ruje 2207, Rules of Procedura of the State Bar)

Within 30 Zays cf the afteclive date of the discipline, Respondent must join the Law Practice
Mcrogemean! 2ad T2chnology Section of the State Bar of Califernia and pay the dues and
costs of ecrsiirment for y2oi{s). Respendent must furpish satisfactory evidence of
membersnD nthe sacticn o the Ottice of Prokation of ine State Bar of Catifornia in the

first recert required.

Within two years of the effective date of discipline herein, Respondent
must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion
of no less than four hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE}
approved courses in law office management, attorney-client relations,
and/or general legal ethics, and no less than two hours of any other MCLE
approved courses. This requirement is separate from any MCLE requirement,
and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending these courses

(rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar).

fLow Office Meragerteni Teraiiersform sporoved ov 33C Exacutive Commitiee 1071 6/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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In the Matter of Case Numberis):

Daniel Edouard Chien 02-0-10638-RAP

Financigl Conditions

@. Restitutlon

B  Respondent must pay reslitution (including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per annum)
fo the poyee(s) listed below. If the Client Security Fund (*C5F") has reimbursed one or more of the
payae(s) for gll or any portion of the principal amount(s) listed below, Respondent must also pay
restitution fo CSF of the arnount(s} paid, plus applicable interest and costs.

Payee Principai Amount Interest Accrues From

Gloria Lopez $3,555.67 Effective date of Supremel Court's Order
| _Esther Rizo $4.777.2% . Effective date of Sipreme Court's Ovder

Humberto Hernandez|Cruz $3.049.00 Effective date of Supreme fourt's Crder

® Respondent must pgiy e/ didvet iidipnd @ tediffipn by provide salisfactaory proof of payment
to the Office of Probation not later than _30 davs after the restitution is made.

b. Instaliment Restitution Poayments

[0 Respondent must pay the gbove-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth below.
Respondent must provide satisiactory proot of poyment to the Otfice of Frobation with each
quarterly probalion report, or as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation. Ne later than 30
days priof (o the expiration of the period of probation (or period of reproval), Respondent must
make any neceassary final payment(s} in arder o compiete the payment of restitution, including
inferest, in full.

Puyee/CSF [os opplicable) Minirmum Paymen! Armount Poyment Frequency

c. Client Funds Certiticate

2 1. IfRespondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covered by arequired
quartery repont, Respondent must fiie with each required report a certificate from
Respondent and/or a certified public accountant or other financial prolessiongl approved

by the Office of Probation, cerditying that:

a. Respondent has maintained g bank account in a bank outhotized to do business in
the State of Cdlifornig, at a branch locoted within the State of California, and that
such account is designated as g “Trust Account” or "Chents’ Funds Account”;

{Finonciol Conditions form approved by $BC Execulive Commitiee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) 8
page#
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in the Matter of Case Number(s):

DANIEYL EDOUARD CHIEN - 02-0-10638-RAP

b. Respondent has kept ond maintained the following:
i. o willen ledger for each client on whose behalf funds ore held that sets forth:

1. thenome of such client, .
2. the date, amount ond source of all funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date. amount, payee ond purpose of each disbuisement made on behalf of
such client; and,
4. the current bolonce fof such client.
. g written journal for each client trust tund occount that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2. the date, omount and client atfected by each debit and credit; and,
3. the current bolance in such account.
fi. afl bank siaterrients and cancelled checks for each client trust account; and,
iv. each monthly reconcilidtion (balancing) of (i), (i), ond (i), obove, ond if there are
any differences between the monthly total balonces reflected in (i), (i), ond (iif),
cbove, the reasons for the differences.

<. Respondent has mainiained g written jounal of securities or othes properies held for
clients that specifies: ’
i. each item of secutity ond property held,
. the person on whose behaif the security or property is held;
i, the dole of ieceipt of the securily or property;
iv. the date of distibution of the securily or property; and,
v. the person to wham the security or propetty was dislibuted.

2. lt Respondent does not possess any client funds, propery of securities during the entire period
covered by a report, Respondent musl so state under penaity of perjury in the report liled with
the Gltice of Probation for that repording peried. In this circumstance, Respondent need
not file the accountan!’s certificate described above.

3. The requirements of this condition are in addilion to those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of
Professional Conduct.

d. Ciient Trust Accounting School

0O Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Responden) must supply fo the
Office of Probation satistactory proof of attendance ot a session of the Ethics School Ciient Trust
Accounting Schoal, within fhe same period of ime, and passage of the lest given ol the end of that
session.
X No Client Trust Accounting School is recommended as Respondent Completed
Client Trust Accounting School on February 17, 2004 in connection with
Case number (02-0-10358.

(Financial Conditions tarm approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/1 6#2004,_)_
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In the Moter of Cose Number(s):

DANIEL EDOUARD CHIEN : §2-0-10638-RAP

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS..CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas to Allegations

There are three kinds of pleas to the allegations of a nolice of disciplinary charges or other pleading which
initlates o disciplinary proceeding against @ membet:

(a) Admission of culpakbillty,
(k) Denigl of culpability.

(C) Nolo contendere, subject to the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascertain
wheiher the member completely understonds that a plea of noio contendere shall be
considered the same as an admission of culpabllity and that, upen o plea of nole
contendere, the court shall find the member culpable. The legal effect of such a plea
shall be the same as that of an admisslon of culpabliity for all purposes, excapt that the
plea and any admisslons required by the court during any inquiry It makes as to the
voluniariness o, or the factual basis for, the pleas, may not be used against the member
as an admission in any civil suit based upen or growing cut of the act upon which the
disciplinary proceeding Is based. [Added by Stats. 1996, ch. 1104} (emphasis supplied)

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California STIPULATIONS AS TC FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

{a) A proposed stiputation as fo facts, conclusions of law, and disposifion must sef torth each of the following:

{5) a sialement that Respondent either

(i admits the facts sei forth in the stipulation are true and that he or she is culpable of viclations of the
specified statules and/or Rules of Professional Conduct of

{ii) pleads nolo contendere to those facts and violations. If the Respondent
pleads nclo coniendere, the stipulation shall Include each of the following:

(@) an acknowledgment that the Respondent completely understands that the plea
of nole contendere shall ke considered the same as an admisslon of the
- stipulated facts and of his or her culpabllily of the statutes and/for Rules of
Profasslonal Conduct specifled In the stipulation; and

ib) It requested by the Court, a statement by the Deputy Trlal Counse! that the
tactual stipulations are supported by evidence obtalned in the State Bar
Investigation of the matter. [emphasis supplied]

I, the Respondent in this matter, have read the applicabie provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 6083.5 and rule 133(a)(5) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of Callfomia. | plead nolo
contendere to the charges set forth in this stipulation and | completely understand that my plea

Professions Ccfle section 6084

DANIEL E. CHIEN

Cpf

{Nolo Contendere Piea form approved by SBC Execulive Committee 10/22/1997. Revised 12/16/2004.) Nolo
%9a
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: DANIEL E. CHIEN
CASE NUMBER(S): 02-0-10638, ET AL.
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAV,

The parties enter into this agreement solely for the purpose of resolving this proceeding.
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Introductory Facts

1. On December 8, 1999, Respondent filed articles of incorporation for Thunderdome, A Law
Corporation (“TLC”), for the purpose of engaging in the profession of law. Respondent was
listed as TLC’s chief executive officer, secretary and chief financial officer. A non-attorney,
Luis Salas (“Salas™), was listed as the agent for service of process for TLC. TLC’s address was
listed as 2640 E. South Garvey Avenue, Suite 202, West Covina, California 91791 (“the West
Covina office”). The West Covina office was opened as Respondent’s satellite office, but
Respondent spent most of his time at his primary office. Respondent was not often present at the
West Covina office because he understood that the amount of work generated from that office
was not sufficient to warrant his being there more often. Respondent maintains that Salas
opened an office for TLC at 3516 Ninth St., Suite D, Riverside, CA 92501 (*the Riverside
office™) without Respondent’s authority or knowledge.

2. Prior to incorporating TLC, Salas had worked at the same address as the West Covina office
with attorney Humberto Samuel Hemandez (“Hernandez™), until his employment relationship
with Hermmandez was terminated around December 1999, On December 7, 1999, Salas had
renewed the lease agreement on behalf of Hernandez’s firm for the West Covina office.
Previously, on December 30, 1998, Salas had entered into a lease agreement on behalf of
Hemandez’s firm for the West Covina office.

3. On December 22, 1999, Respondent opened a general account at Bank of America, account
number 09802-01770 (“TLC’s general account™). Respondent and Salas were signatories for the
general account.

4. Unknown to Respondent, Salas prepared bankruptcy petitions falsely purporting that they
were prepared in connection with TLC and listing Respondent as the attorney of record. Salas
was paid on a case-by-case basis for his services for those cases of which Respondent was aware
and which he authorized. Salas also arranged for other attorneys to make appearances in the
bankruptcy cases that he filed falsely listing Respondent as the attorney of record.

10




5. Unknown to Respondent, in 2000, Salas mailed solicitations falsely purporting to be under
the TL.C name for bankrupicy services to persons whose homes were in foreclosure proceedings
(“the solicitation™).

6. Unknown to Respondent, on January 22, February 4, March 20, April 18, May 12, July 25,
and October 2, 2000, Salas made rent payments from TLC’s general account for the West
Covina office.

7. In or about October 2000, Respondent terminated his business relationship with Salas, but did
not dissolve TLC or close TLC’s general account.

The Gloria Lopez Bankruptcy - Case No. 02-0-10638

Facts
8. Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated by reference.

9. In June 2000, Salas falsely led Glona Lopez (“Lopez”) to believe that she had hired TLC for
a bankruptcy after she received the solicitation from Salas. Salas, without Respondent’s
knowledge or authorization, directed Edith Lopez, a non-attorney, to Lopez’s home falsely
purporting to be a representative of TLC. Edith Lopez told Lopez that Respondent was the
attorney that could help her save her home. In June 2000, Lopez met with Salas at the West
Covina office. Salas falsely told Lopez that Respondent was the attorney who would be in
charge of the bankruptcy, but that Salas would be handling the bankruptcy. Lopez paid Salas
approximately $450 as a partial payment of what Salas falsely represented to be Respondent’s
$1,200 fee.

10. On June 27, 2000, and without Respondent’s knowledge and/or authorization, Salas filed a
Chapter 13 bankruptcy petition for Lopez in the United States Bankruptcy Court, case number’
00-19702. The petition listed Respondent as the attorney of record.

11. On June 30, 2000, the court ordered Respondent to coliect from Lopez and forward the
current monthly payments on any debt secured by Lopez’s residence to the secured lienholder.
The court also ordered that plan payments be sent directly to the trustee. Because Salas
concealed the order from Respondent, he was not aware of it.

12. On July 7, 2000, Salas received $1,160.37 from Lopez for her post-petition mortgage
payment to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. (“Wells Fargo™). Salas did not send the
$1,160.37 to Wells Fargo or deposit the funds in a client trust account.

13. On or about August 7, 2000, a 341(a) meeting was held. Salas hired attorney Valerie
Simmons to appear in place of Respondent. Salas was also present. Salas received from Lopez
a $460.30 money order and a $700 money order for post-petition mortgage payments, and a
$488.87 money order for the plan payment. The $460.30 and $700 money orders were not sent
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to Wells Fargo or deposited into a client trust account. Salas altered and cashed the money
orders. The $488.87 plan payment was given to the trustee.

14. On September 6, 2000, Wells Fargo filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay in
Lopez’s bankruptcy because Lopez’s mortgage payments had not been received. The motion for
rehief was properly served on Respondent’s address of record, but Salas concealed the motion
from Respondent. As Respondent was unaware of the Lopez bankruptcy, Respondent did not
oppose the motion for relief and the court was not informed that Lopez’s delinquency was
attributable to Salas’s failure to forward the mortgage payments received from Lopez.

15. On September 13, 2000, Lopez’s bankruptcy plan was confirmed by the court.
16. On September 19, 2000, the court entered an order confirming Lopez’s amended plan.
17. On Qctober 2, 2000, Wells Fargo’s motion for relief was granted,

18. On October 27, 2000, the court entered an order granting Wells Fargo’s motion for relief,
thereby permitting Wells Fargo to foreclose on Lopez’s residence.

19. Respondent did not take sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to fraudulently use
Respondent’s identity, which contributed to Salas’ ability to mishandie Lopez’s case and funds
without Respondent’s knowledge or authorization.

20. In or about December 2000, Lopez hired attorney Susan Jordan (“Jordan”) to stop the sale of
her home.

21. On December 27, 2000, Jordan faxed a letter to Respondent’ s office in Irvine, California
(“the Irvine office™) at (949) 253-5728. In the letter, she requested, on Lopez’s behalf, that
Respondent provide an accounting of the $1,160.37 received by Salas from Lopez on July 7,
2000 for her mortgage. Respondent did not respond to Jordan’s request. Respondent maintains
that he was not in the country when the fax was sent and never saw the letter,

Conclusion of Law
22, By not taking sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to fraudulently use Respondent’s
identity in Lopez’s bankruptcy, Respondent failed to perform legal services with competence in

wilful violation of rule 3-110{A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

The Esther Rizo Bankruptcy I - Case No. 02-0-14520

Facts

23, Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated by reference.
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24. On October 19, 1999, Salas, and his wife, Patricia Salas, came to the home of Esther Rizo
(“Rizo"), unsolicited. Salas informed Rizo that he was aware that Rizo's home was subject to
foreclosure and that he could prevent the foreclosure by filing a Chapter 13 bankruptcy on her
behalf. Salas gave Rizo a business card indicating that he was the manager for the Law Offices
of H. Samuel Hernandez (“Hemandez's firm™), located at 2640 E. South Garvey Avenue, Suites
202-203, West Covina, California 91791 (“the West Covina office™). Rizo agreed to hire
Hernandez's firm for the bankruptcy. Rizo never met with H. Samuel Hernandez (“Hemandez")
and Hernandez had not agreed to represent Rizo. Salas was Rizo’s pnmary contact with
Hernandez’s firm. The fee agreement which Rizo signed with the Hemandez finm provided that
Rizo would pay $1,400 for the bankruptcy.

25. OnOctober 19, 1999, Salas received $700 from Rizo for the bankruptcy on behalf of
Hemandez’s firm.

26. On November 16, 1999, Salas received $350 from Rizo for the bankruptcy on behalf of
Hemandez’s fim.

27. In November 1999, Hermmandez severed his relationship with Salas.

28. On February 16, 2000, Salas filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy action on Rizo’s behalf
identified as United States Bankruptcy Court, Central District, case number LA00-14799
(“Rizo’s bankruptcy”). Respondent was listed as the attorney of record for Rizo without his

knowledge or authorization.

29. AsRespondent was unaware of Salas’s filing of Rizo’s petition, Rizo did not meet nor
speak with Respondent, and did not receive any advice from Respondent regarding her need to
file for bankruplcy protection before the petition was filed.

30. On March 2, 2000, Salas filed a Chapter 13 plan and motion to avoid liens on Rizo’s behalf
under Respondent’'s name without Respondent’s knowledge or authorization.

31. With Rizo’s bankruptcy petition, Salas filed a statement representing that the compensation
paid or agreed to be paid by Rizo to Respondent was $1,250.

32. A statement pursuant to rule 2016(B) of the Bankruptcy Rules (“rule 2016(B)") bearing
Respondent’s simulated and unauthorized signature was filed with Rizo’s bankruptey petition.
In the statement, it was represented that prior to filing the statement, Rizo had paid or agreed to
pay Respondent $1,250.

33. The representation that Rizo agreed to pay Respondent $1,250 was false. As of February
16, 2000, Rizo had not entered into any agreement to pay nor paid Respondent $1,250.

34, On or about March 24, 2000, the trustee received $607.88 from Rizo to be used toward plan
payments.
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35. On April 2, 2000, the trustee issued a plan in Rizo’s bankruptcy which provided that Rizo
was to make 36 monthly payments of $650.99 to the trustee commencing 30 days after filing the
petition, and make monthly payments of $1,114.49 to her first mortgage holder, California
Federal (*Cal Fed”), and $339.43 to her second mortgage holder, First Plus Financial (*FPF”).

36. On Apni 14, 2000, Salas received $2,061.80 from Rizo in the form of three money orders
payable to Salas for $339.43, $607.88 and $700; and $414.49 from Rizo in the form of a money
order payable to TLC, Contractor’s Warehouse, and listing Salas as the remitter. The $2,061.80

~was designated by Rizo to pay Cal Fed, FPF and the trustee for the plan. Salas received the
money orders from Rizo and negotiated the money orders. None of the $2,061.80 was
forwarded to the trustee or deposited into a client trust account. Respondent was unaware of the
receipt and/or handling of those funds.

37. On Apn! 28, 2000, Salas filed an amended Schedule J and an amended Chapter 13 plan and
motion to avoid liens on Rizo’s behalf under Respondent’s name without Respondent’s
knowledge or authonization.

38. On May 4, 2000, the trustee filed an objection to the confirmation of Rizo’s plan on the
following grounds:

there was no proof of service or inadequate proof of service of the plan;
proof of all sources of income were not submitted;

debts were not disclosed;
Schedule F was not amended to include a medical debt, and the creditor for the medical

debt was not served with the plan as requested by the trustee; and,
€. acontribution declaration and proof of income from Rizo’s boyfriend had not been

provided as requested by the trustee.

Booe

39. On May 10, 2000, Salas received $2,365.87 from Rizo, or $1,365.45 to pay Cal Fed;
$349 .43 for her second mortgage payment to FPF, and $650.99 to pay the trustee for the plan.
None of the $2,365.87 was paid to Cal Fed, FPF, or the trustee or deposited into a client trust
account. Respondent was unaware of the receipt and/or handling of those funds.

40. On May 18, 2000, the Chapter 13 petition was dismissed for failure to make pre-
confirmation payments. All stay and restraining orders were vacated.

41. On May 30, 2000, the trustee filed his final report in Rizo’s bankruptcy. In the report, the
trustee stated that he had received only $607.88 in payment of the plan. :

42. Respondent did not take sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to fraudulently use

Respondent’s identity in Rizo’s bankruptcy, which led to Salas’s mishandling of Rizo’s case and
funds without Respondent’s knowledge or authonization.
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Conclusion of Law

43. By not taking sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to fraudulently use Respondent’s
identity in Rizo’s bankruptcy, Respondent failed to perform legal services with competence in
wiiful violation of rule 3-110(A}), Rules of Professional Conduct.

The Esther Rizo Banpkruptey II - Case No. 02-0-14520

Facts

44. Paragraphs | through 7, and 24 through 42 are incorporated by reference.

45. On June 5, 2000, Salas filed a second Chapter 13 bankruptcy action for Rizo entitied, United
States Bankruptcy Court, Central District, case number LA00-26461 (“Rizo’s second
bankruptcy™). Respondent was listed as the attomey of record for Rizo without Respondent’s
knowledge or authorization. As Respondent was unaware of Salas’s filing of Rizo’s second
bankruptcy, Rizo did not meet nor speak with Respondent, and did not receive any advice from
Respondent regarding her need to file for bankruptcy protection before the petition was filed.

46. With the petition in Rizo’s second bankruptcy, Salas filed a rule 2016(B) statement bearing
Respondent’s simulated and unauthonzed signature and representing that the compensation paid
or agreed to be paid by Rizo to Respondent was $250.

47. The representation that Rizo agreed to pay Respondent $250 was false. As of June 5§, 2000,
Rizo had not entered into any fee agreement with Respondent.

48. AsRizo’s second bankruptcy was filed within six months of Rizo’s first bankruptcy, Rizo
was required to pay all mortgage payments due between February 16, 2000 and June 5, 2000.

49. On July 12, 2000, Rizo paid $7,677.36 to the trustee as mortgage payments. Following the
meeting, Rizo asked Salas for the status of the missing Apri! and May 2000 mortgage payments.
Salas told Rizo that he would provide an explanation.

50. On July 26, 2000, the trustee filed an objection to confirmation of Rizo’s plan in Rizo’s
second bankruptcy on the grounds that proof of all sources of income had not been submitted;
the plan was not feasible as there was insufficient proof of income to meet the plan’s budget; the
plan’s budget was not amended to delete rental income, to include contribution income, and to
correct a mortgage expense; and no contribution declaration or proof of income of the

contributor was provided.

51. On August 28, 2000, Rizo paid $2,355.87 directly to the trustee for her mortgagé and plan
payments.
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52. On August 28, 2000, Respondent appeared at the confirmation hearing in Rizo’s second
bankruptcy on Rizo’s behalf. During the hearing, Respondent accepted the trustee’s
recommendation of 36 monthly payments of $650.99 to the trusice, and the plan was confirmed

on that term.

53. On September 7, 2000, the court confirmed the plan in Rizo’s second bankruptcy.
54. On September 15, 2000, Rizo paid $1,365.45 to the trustee for mortgage payments.
55. On October 13, 2000, Rizo paid $1,301.98 to the trustee as plan payments.

56. On Qctober 18, 2000, Rizo was unable to locate Salas at the West Covina office to discuss
her inability to pay the mortgage as Cal Fed’s interest rate had caused Rizo's payment to
increase from $1,100 to $1,300.

57. In November 2000, Rizo met with Salas. Salas informed Rizo.that he had moved his office,
that he could be reached at his Riverside office, and that he would be opening a new office in
January 2001. Rizo again requested an explanation for the missing April and May 2000
morigage payments. Salas said he would provide an explanation when the new office was

opened.

58. On December 21, 2000, Cal Fed filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay regarding
Rizo’s home on the ground that Rizo had not paid three mortgage payments after confirmation of
the plan. The total post-petition delinquency was $3,688.81. Cal Fed’s motion was properly
served on the West Covina office, but Salas did not inform Respondent of the motion for relief.
Also, by this time, Respondent had already severed his relationship with Salas, No written
response or opposition to Cal Fed’s motion was filed on Rizo’s behalf. Rizo had stopped
making payments as she did not have the money to make up the deficit created when Salas did
not forward the $4,427.67 received on April and May 10, 2000 from Rizo.

59. On January 16, 2001, a hearing was held on Cal Fed’s motion for relief. Respondent did not
appear at the hearing on Rizo’s behalf because he was not made aware of the heaning. The court
granted Cal Fed’s motion for relief.

60. On January 18, 2001, the court served a copy of the order granting Cal Fed’s motion for
relief on the West Covina office and Rizo by mail. Respondent was not made aware of the order

. by Salas or by anyone else.

61. On February 2, 2001, the trustee served a motion to dismiss Rizo's bankruptcy on Rizo and
on the West Covina office. Respondent did not file a written opposition to the motion to dismiss
as he was not made aware of the motion to dismiss by Salas or by anyone else.

62. On Apnil 2, 2001, Rizo’s second bankruptcy was dismissed due to delinquent payments.
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63. Respondent did not take sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to fraudulently use
Respondent’s identity in Rizo’s second bankruptcy, which made it easier for Salas to mishandle

Rizo's case.

Conclusion of Law

64. By not taking sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to fraudulently use Respondent’s
identity in Rizo’s second bankruptcy, Respondent failed to perform legal services with
competence in wilful violation of rule 3-110{A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

The Gloria Lara Property Damage Claim - Case No, 03-0-00493

Facts

65. On or about June 5, 2002, Gloria Lara (““Lara”) hired Respondent’s office, located at 3700
Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 550, Los Angeles, California 90010, for personal tnjury and property
damage claims arising from a May 29, 2002 automobile collision. Lara never met with
Respondent, but dealt with non-attorneys in Respondent’s office.

66. On July 2, 2002, Respondent’s non-attommey employee, Macaira Aguayo {“Aguayo™), sent a
letter of representation to the opposing party’s insurance carrier, Occidental Wilshire Insurance

Company (“Wilshire™).

67. OnJuly 29, 2002, Wilshtre faxed a settlement offer for Lara’s property damage claim to
Respondent’s non-attomey employee, Joe Lopez. Wilshire concluded that the damage to Lara’s

vehicle was a total loss.

68. On July 30, 2002, Wilshire was informed by Respondent’s employee that the property
damage settlement offer was accepted and that Lara would retain the salvage. Respondent’s
employee requested that Wilshire send payment to the repair shop, LA Auto Body (“LA Auto™),
because Lara was having the vehicle repaired at LA Auto. Lara had not agreed that LA Auto

could make the repairs.

69. On July 31, 2002, Wilshire 1ssued a property damage settlement draft for $4,834.39 (or
$5,929.39 less $1,095 in salvage value), payable to Lara and LA Auto.

70. On August 7, 2002, Joe Lopez advised Lara that she could not elect where her vehicle could
be repaired. Joe Lopez informed Lara that Wilshire had issued a property damage draft payable
to her and the repair shop selected by Wilshire. Wilshire had not selected LA Auto. Joe Lopez
advised Lara to go to LA Auto and request her settlement funds. Lara was informed by LA Aulo
that it was keeping §1,500 of the settlement funds for “'taxes” and that Lara would have to sign a
work order stating that the vehicle had been repaired although no repairs were completed. Lara
declined to sign the work order and returned to Respondent’s office.
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71. On August 7, 2002, Joe Lopez advised Lara that she had to sign the work order as instructed
by LA Auto m order 1o receive her settlement funds.

72, On August 7, 2002, Lara retumed to LA Auto and signed the work order as instructed, but
no repairs were completed by LA Auto.

73. On August 7, 2002, LA Auto issued to Lara a $3,034 check, postdated for August 28, 2002.
LA Auto told Lara that the funds would not be available for three to four weeks.

74. On August 15, 2002, LA Auto informed Lara that the $4 834.39 settlement draft could not
be cashed unless Lara went to the bank with an LA Auto representative. Lara went to the bank
as instructed and the draft was negotiated at a bank on August 15, 2002.

75. Between August 15 to August 27, 2002, Lara complained to Aguayo regarding the handling
of her property damage claim by Respondent’s office and requesting the entire $4,834.39.
Aguayo informed Lara that she would not be able to cash the $3,034 check from LA Auto as LA

Auto had filed for bankruptcy protection.

76. In late September 2002, after Lara threatened to file a complaint with the State Bar of
California against Respondent, Aguayo instructed Lara to try and cash the $3,034 check as LA
Auto's secretary said that the funds were available. Lara tried to cash the $3,034 check but a
stop payment had been placed on the check. Lara advised Aguayo of the stop payment.

77. On October 2, 2002, Respondent’s non-attorney law clerk, Jay Levy (“Levy”), sent a letter
to Wilshire. In the letter, Levy demanded that Wilshire reissue, “the property damage draft in
the amount of $4,834.38 (sic)” in Lara’s name only within five days or a lawsuit would be filed
and served. Levy further stated that LA Auto was returning a property damage check to

Wilshire.

78. On October 16, 2002, Wilshire faxed a reply to Levy’s October 2, 2002 letter. In the reply,
Wilshire asserted that it had requested LA Auto to retumn the property damage draft to Wilshire,
but received no reply from LA Auto. Wilshire asserted that it could not reissue the draft until the
initial property damage draft was returned to Wilshire.

79. On November 5, 2002, Respondent sent a letter to Wilshire. In the letter, Respondent
claimed that Wilshire erroneously issued the property damage draft to Lara and LA Auto, and
that Wilshire had ignored Respondent’s October 2, 2002 request that the draft be reissued in
Lara’s name only. Respondent claimed that Wilshire’s failure to reissue the draft resulted in LA
Auto converting the funds. Respondent further claimed that he was contemplating filing a
lawsuit against Wilshire for negligence.
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80. On November 14, 2002, Wilshire sent a letter to Respondent in response to his November 5,
2002 letter. In Wilshire’s reply, Wilshire stated that the property damage draft was not
erroneously issued as Joe Lopez had requested that the draft be issued to Lara and LA Auto
because Lara was having her vehicle repaired by LA Auto. Wilshire further stated that there was
no other reason to issue the draft with LA Auto as a payee since the vehicle was considered a
total loss and Lara was retaining the salvage. Wilshire stated that it could not reissue the draft on
October 2, 2002 because the original draft had been cashed and the funds were never retumned by

LA Auto as promised.

81. On January 9, 2003, Respondent filed a lawsuit for Lara against LA Auto in the Los Angeles
County Superior Court, case number 03K00241 to recover damages for alleged fraud and breach
of contract by LA Auto. Also, on January 9, 2003, Lara submitted a complaint to the State Bar

of California (“State Bar”) alleging that Respondent had mishandled her property damage claim.

82. On March 11, 2003, State Bar Investigator Nelson Santiago sent a letter to Respondent’s
counsel regarding Lara’s State Bar complaint.

83. On March 30, 2003, Respondent sent a letter to Santiago in response to Lara’s
complaint. In the letter, Respondent’s counsel informed the State Bar that Respondent would

pay Lara's property damage.

84. On Apnl 2, 2003, Respondent issued a $4,834.38 check to Lara from his general account as
payment of her property damage. :

85. On Apnl 3, 2003, Respondent dismissed the lawsuit against LA Auto.

86. On Apnl 3 and 4, 2003, Lara attempted to cash the $4,834.38 check, but there were
insuffictent funds in Respondent’s account to honor the check.

87. On April 4, 2003, Lara sent a letter to Respondent. In the letter, Lara informed Respondent
that she would be complaining to the State Bar about the bounced check.

88. On April 8, 2003, Respondent sent a letter to Lara in response to her April 4, 2003

letter. In the letter, Respondent said, “When we gave you the check, we did tell you that
possibly the funds would not be available and we suggested any other place where that check
might be cashed, but you insisted.” On April &, 2003, Respondent’s employee took Lara to a
check cashing facility where the check was cashed.

89%. Respondent issued the $4,834.38 check to Lara when he knew that there were insufficient
funds in his account to honor the check.
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90. Respondent permitted his non-attorney employees to handle and resolve Lara’s property
damage claim without proper supervision by Respondent which caused LA Auto to be
erroneously named as a payee on the settlement draft. Respondent’s failure to supervise his
employees resulted in a delay in payment of the settlement funds to Lara.

Conclusions of Law

91. By failing to supervise his employees handling of Lara’s property damage claim,
Respondent failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of rule
3-110(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

92. By issuing the $4,834.38 check when he knew that there were insufficient funds in his
account to honor the check and by suggesting that Lara could cash the check at a check cashing
facility despite the insufficient funds in the account, Respondent committed an act involving
dishonesty in wilful violation of section 6106, Business and Professions Code.

The Omar Amavya Injury Claim - Case No. 04-0-10155

Facts

93. On August 24, 2002, Omar Amaya (“Amaya”) was involved in an automobile collision.
Amaya employed Respondent 1o represent him in claims arising from the collision.

94. On February 4, 2003, Amaya’s claim was settled for $6,000.

95. On or about February 10, 2003, the $6,000 draft was deposited into Respondent’s client trust
account located at Wilshire State Bank, account number 8303363 (“the CTA™).

96. Respondent failed to-promptly inform Amaya of his receipt of the $6,000.

97. Respondent failed to pay Amaya his share of the settlement funds, or $2,000, until February
2004.

98. From the date that the $6,000 was deposited into the CTA to the date that Amaya received
his share of the settlement, the balance in the CTA fell below the $2,000 that Respondent should
have maintained in the CTA on Amaya’s behalf. The deficiencies were due to Respondent’s’
grossly negligent handling of his client trust account.

Conclusions of Law

99. By failing to promptly notify Amaya of the receipt of the settlement funds, Respondent
wilfully violated rule 4-100(B)(1)}, Rules of Professional Conduct.

100. By failing to promptly distribute $2,000 to Amaya, Respondent wilfully violated rule
4-100(B)}{4), Rules of Professional Conduct.
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101. Respondent wilfully violated rule 4-100(A), Rules of Professional Conduct, though his
gross neglect, by allowing the balance in the CTA to fall below the $2,000 he should have
maintained in the CTA for Amaya.

The Humberto Hernandez Cruz Bankruptcy - Case No. 04-0-10405

102. Paragraphs | through 7 are incorporated by reference.

103. In or about June 2000, Humberto Hernandez Cruz (“Cruz”) received the solicitation in the
mail from Salas.

104. On July 24, 2000, Cruz went to the West Covina office in response to the solicitation and
met with Salas. Salas told Cruz that he was an attorney. Salas advised Cruz to file a Chapter 13
bankruptcy. Without Respondent’s knowledge or authorization, Salas agreed to provide legal
representation to Cruz for his bankruptcy. As such, Cruz did not meet nor speak with
Respondent, and did not receive any advice from Respondent regarding his need to file for
bankruptcy protection. Cruz paid Salas $900 as an advance fee and $185 for filing fees.

105. On July 25, 2000, Salas filed a bankruptcy petition for Cruz in which Respondent was
identified as Cruz’s attorney. The West Covina office was listed as Respondent’s address of

record.

106. A statement pursuant to rule 2016(B) of the Bankruptcy Rules (“rule 2016(B)”") bearing
Respondent’s simulated and unauthorized signature was filed with Cruz's bankruptcy petition.
In the rule 2016 (B) statement, it was represented that prior to filing the statement, Cruz had paid

Respondent $1,250.

107. The representation in the statement that Cruz had paid Respondent $1,250 was false. Asof
July 25, 2000, Cruz had not paid any fees to Respondent.

108. On July 27, 2000, the court ordered that Respondent was to collect from Cruz and forward
the current monthly payments on any debt secured by Cruz’s residence to his secured lien
holder.

109. On July 29, 2000, the clerk of the court served a copy of the court’s July 27, 2000 order by
mail on the West Covina office. Respondent was not made aware of the order by Salas.

110. On August 3, 2000, Salas received $1,150 from Cruz, or $800 for Cruz’s mortgage

payment due on August 1, 2000, and $350 for the balance of Respondent’s $1,250 fee. Salas did
not make Cruz’s mortgage payment with the $800.
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111, On August 4, 2000, Salas filed a Chapter 13 plan and motion to avoid liens under
Respondent’s name without Respondent’s knowledge or authorization. In the plan, Cruz agreed

to continue making his monthly mortgage payments.

112. In or about August or September 2000, Salas received $814 from Cruz for Cruz’s mortgage
payment due on September 1, 2000, Salas did not make Cruz's mortgage payment with the

3814,

113. On or about September 12, 2000, Cruz paid $814 directly to the mortgage holder for his
payment due on October 1, 2000. The funds were applied to Cruz’s mortgage payment due on

August 1, 2000.

114. On September 18, 2000, the court confirmed the plan and ordered that Cruz was to pay
$405 by the 25™ day of each month for 36 months. Respondent was awarded $1,250 in attomey
fees. A copy of the order was properly served by mail on the West Covina office, but
Respondent was not made aware of the order by Salas.

115. On or about October 23, 2000, Cruz paid $813 directly to the mortgage holder for his
payment due on November 1, 2000. The mortgage haolder credited the $813 toward the payment
due on September 1, 2000 as Salas had not forwarded the $814 received from Cruz in August or

September 2000 to the mortgage holder.

116. In or about December 2000, Cruz received notices from the mortgage holder that he was
delinquent with his mortgage payments, Cruz attempted to contact TLC to discuss the notice in
light of the payments Cruz had requested Salas to forward to the mortgage holder, but
discovered that TLC had closed its office without notice to him.

117. On January 9, 2001, the mortgage holder filed a motion for relief from the automatic stay
because $2,984.92 n post-confirmation payments had not been received from Cruz, including
four mortgage payments due on October 1, November 1, and December 1, 2000 and January 1,
2001. A copy of the motion was properly served by mail on Cruz and on the West Covina
office. Respondent was not made aware of the motion by Salas.

118. OnJanuary 22, 2001, the trustee ftled a motion to dismiss Cruz’s bankruptcy based upon
$810.22 in delinquent plan payments due on November 25 and December 25, 2000. A copy of
the motion was properly served by mail on the West Covina office. Respondent was not made
aware of the motion by Salas. As Respondent was unaware of Cruz’s bankruptcy, he did not file
any opposition or response to the motion to dismiss on Cruz’s behalf and the court was not
informed that Cruz’s delinquency was attrnibutable to Salas’s failure to forward the mortgage

payments received from Cruz.

119. On February 8, 2001, a hearing was held on the mortgage holder’s motion for relief from
the automatic stay. As Respondent was unaware of Cruz’s bankruptcy, Respondent did not
appear at the hearing. Cruz appeared at the hearing on his own behalf. Cruz informed the court
that Respondent had disappeared from his office and Respondent’s telephone was disconnected.
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120. On or about February 15, 2001, Cruz contacted Respondent about his bankruptcy after
obtaining Respondent’s telephone number in Irvine, Califomia.

121. On or about February 15, 2001, Cruz met with Salas at the Riverside office and demanded

proof that Salas had forwarded the mortgage payments to the mortgage holder. Salas issued
check number 1181 from TLC’s general account at Bank of America, account number 09802-

01770, to PNC Mortgage in the amount of $814 and promised to pay the balance to Cruz ata
later date.

122. On or about February 15, 2001, another hearing was held on the mortgage holder’s motion
for relief. Cruz gave the mortgage holder’s attorney check number 1 181.

123. On February 16, 2001, the trustee filed a declaration in support of the motion to dismiss in
which it was noted that Cruz owed $1,215.22 in delinquent payments, '

124. On February 16, 2001, a hearing was held on the trustee’s motion to dismiss. As
Respondent was unaware-of the motion, Respondent did not appear at the hearing. The court
ordered Cruz’s case dismissed. On February 16, 2001, the clerk of the court properly served
notice of the dismissal on the West Covina office. Respondent was not made aware of the

dismissal because Salas did not notify Respondent of it..

125. On or about February 28, March 2, and March 7, 2001, check number 1181was presented
for payment. There were insufficient funds in TLC’s account and check number 1181 was not

paid.

126. Respondent did not take sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to fraudulently use
Respondent’s identity in Cruz’s bankruptcy, which led to Salas’s mishandling of Cruz’s case and
funds without Respondent's knowledge or authorization.

Conclusions of Law

127. By not taking sufficient steps to diminish Salas's ability to fraudulently use Respondent’s
identity in Cruz’s bankruptcy, Respondent failed to perform legal services with competence in
wilful violation of rule 3-110(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

Failure to Cooperate - Case No. 04-0-10405

Facts

128. Paragraphs 1 through 7, and 103 through 126 are incorporated by reference.
129. On February 3, 2004, the State Bar of California (“State Bar”) opened an investigation,

identified as case number 04-0-104035, in connection with a complaint received from Cruz
regarding TLC's handling of his bankruptcy. '
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130. On February 26, 2004, State Bar Investigator Nelson Santiago (**Santiago™) sent a letter to
Respondent’s counsel regarding Cruz’s complaint. Santiago’s letter was placed in a sealed
envelope addressed to Respondent’s counsel at his State Bar of California membership records
address of 2000 Riverside Dr., Los Angeles, CA 90039-3758 (“counsel’s address™). Santiago’s
letter was mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, by depositing for collection by

the United States Postal Service (“*USPS") in the ordinary course of business. The USPS did not

return Santiago’s letter as undeliverable or for any other reason.

131. In Santiago’s letter, he requested that by March 11, 2004, Respondent respond in writing to
specified allegations of misconduct being investigated by the State Bar regarding Cruz’s
complaint. Respondent did not respond to Santiago’s letter.

132. On Marchl, 2004, Santiago sent another letter to Respondent’s counsel at counsel’s
address. Santiago’s letter was mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, by depositing for
collection by the USPS in the ordinary course of business. The USPS did not return Santiago’s
letter as undeliverable or for any other reason.

133. With the March 11, 2004 letter, Santiago provided a copy of his February 26, 2004 letter.
Santiago requested that Respondent provide a response to Cruz’s complaint by

March 25, 2004. Respondent did not respond to Santiago’s letter and did not otherwise
cooperate in the investigation of Cruz’s complaint.

Conclusion of Law

134, By not providing a written response to the allegations or otherwise cooperating in the
investigation of Cruz’s complaint, Respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a
disciplinary investigation pending against Respondent in wilful violation of section 6068(1),
Business and Professions Code.

Aiding the Unauthorized Practice of Law -
Case Nos. 02-0-10638, 02-0-14520, and 04-0-10405

Facts

135. Paragraphs 1 through 7; 9 through 19; 24 through 42; 45 through 63; and 103 through 126
are incorporated by reference.

136. At Salas’s direction, and without Respondent’s knowledge, in June 2000 approximately,
Edith Lopez appeared unsolicited at the home of Enca Moreno {(“Moreno™) after Moreno and her
husband had fallen behind in their mortgage payments. Edith Lopez advised Moreno that TLC
was a law firm owned by Respondent, who was the senior partner. Edith Lopez advised Moreno
that bankruptcy was the only option for her to save her home. Moreno did not meet nor speak
with Respondent, and did not receive any advice from Respondent regarding her need to file for

bankruptcy protection.
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137. Edith Lopez and Salas misrepresented to Moreno that Salas was an attorney and misled
Moreno into believing that she was hiring TLC. Further, they told Moreno that Salas would be
handling her bankruptcy. Moreno paid $1,500 to Salas. Salas told Moreno that he could not
appear with Moreno in court because his father was ill. Salas represented that another attorney

would be appearing for her matter.

138. On August 4, 2000, Salas filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy petition for Moreno, United States
Bankruptcy Court, case number 00-21558, under Respondent’s name without his knowledge or
authorization. As such, Respondent had not reviewed nor signed the petition and Respondent’s
unauthorized signature was simulated on the petition.

139. Respondent did not take sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to hold himself out as
an attorney, and he did not take sufficient precautions to diminish Salas’s and other non-
attorneys’ ability to give legal advice.

Conclusion of Law

140. By not taking sufficient steps to diminish Salas’s ability to hold himself out as an attorney,
and by not taking sufficient precautions to diminish Salas’s and other non-attorneys’ ability to
give legal advice, Respondent aided persons in the unauthorized practice of law in wilful
violation of rule [-300(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

The Zazueta Injury Claims - Case No, 05-0-10014

Facts

141. On or about October 1, 2002, Martin and Georgina Zazueta (*‘the Zazuetas™) hired
Respondent for personal injury claims related to an automobile accident which occurred on or

about September 26, 2002.

142. Respondent also represented Sergio Galvez (“Galvez™) and Carlos Flores (“Flores™), who
were passengers in the Zazuetas’s vehicle at the time of the accident. Respondent did not obtain
the Zazuetas’s, Galvez’s or Flores’s informed written consent to his representation of motre than
one client in a matter in which the interests of the clients potentially conflicted, as required by
ruje 3-310(C)(1), Rules of Professional Conduct.

143. Respondent pemmitted non-attorney staff, including Jay Levy (“Levy’), to handle the
Zazuetas's claims. Because Respondent had not properly supervised his staff, the Zazuetas were
incorrectly informed by Respondent’s staff that the other party’s insurance company would be
paying off the Zazuetas’ vehicle as a total loss. However, the Zazuetas received notices from the
lien holder for their vehicle which indicated that they were still responsible for a balance owed to

the lten holder of approximately $3,000.

25



144. In May 2003, the Zazuetas's claims were settled without their being informed of the
settlement offers prior to settlement. Respondent’s fee agreement contained a special power of
attorney giving him the authority to settle the Zazuetas’s claims if he deemed the settlement fair

and reasonable under the circumstances.

145. Because Respondent had not properly supervised his staff, on or about May 7, 2003, the
settlement releases were signed by someone in Respondent’s office as a witness, who falsely
attested to the Zazuetas’s, Galvez's and Flores’s endorsement of the releases.

146. Prior to July 2003, the Zazuetas left telephone messages for Respondent in which they
requested the status of their claims. No one returned their calls.

Conclusions of Law

147. By not obtaining his clients’ informed written consent to Respondent’s representation,
Respondent accepted representation of more than one client in a matter in which the interests of
the clients potentially conflicted, without the informed written consent of each client, in wilful

violation of rule 3-310(C)(1}, Rules of Professional Conduct.

148. By not supervising his non-attorney staff’s handling of the property damage claim and
endorsement of the settlement releases, Respondent failed to perform legal services with
competence tn wilful violation of rule 3-110{A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

149. By not responding to the Zazuetas’s telephone messages, Respondent failed to respond
promptly to reasonable status inquiries of clients in wilful violation of section 6068(m), Business

and Professions Code,

150. By not informing the Zazuetas of the receipt of their settlement funds in May 2003,
Respondent failed to promptly notify clients of the receipt of the clients’ funds in wilful violation

of rule 4-100(B){1), Rules of Professional Conduct.

Respondent’s Gross Negligence - Case Nos. 02-0-10638,

02-0-14520, 03-0-00493, 04-0-10155, 04-0-10405, 05-0-10014

Facts

151. Paragraphs | through 7; 9 through 21, 24 through 42; 45 through 63; 65 through 80; 93
through $8; 103 through 126; and 141 through 146 are incorporated by reference.

152. Respondent acted with gross negligence by failing to take sufficient steps to diminish Salas’
ability to fraudulently use Respondent’s identity in Lopez’s, Rizo’s, and Cruz’s bankruptcies, and
in not supervising the settlement and distribution of settlement funds in Lara’s and the Zazuetas’s

claims.
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133. By not maintaining $2,000 in the CTA from the date that the $6,000 was deposited into the
CTA to the date that Amaya recetved his share of the settiement, Respondent misappropriated
client funds through gross neglect of the CTA.

Conclusions of Law

154. By acting with gross negligence in not taking steps to diminish Salas’ and other non-
attorneys’ ability to fraudulently use Respondent’s identity, and by failing to adequately supervise
his staff in those cases about which he was aware, Respondent committed acts involving moral
turpitude in wilful violation of section 6106, Business and Professions Code.

155. By misappropriating Amaya's funds through gross neglect of the CTA, Respondent
committed an act of moral turpitude in wilful viclation of section 6106, Business and Professions
Code.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was January 11, 2006.
DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Vielation

02-0-10638 Three Rule 4-100(B)(4), Rules of Professional Conduct.
02-0-10638  Four Rule 4-100(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.
02-0-10638  Five Rule 4-100(B)(3)}, Rules of Professional Conduct.
02-0-10638 Six Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
02-0-10638 Seven Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
02-0-10638 Eight Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
02-0-10638 Nine Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
02-0-14520 Eleven Section 6068(d), Business and Professions Code.
02-0-14520 Twelve Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
02-0-14520 Fourteen Rule 4-100(B)4), Rules of Professional Conduct.
02-0-14520 Fifteen Rule 4-100(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.
02-0-14520 Sixteen Rule 4-100(B)(3), Rules of Professional Conduct.
02-0-14520 Seventeen Section 6068(d), Business and Professions Code.
02-0-14520 Eighteen Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
02-0-14520 Nineteen Section 6068(1), Business and Professions Code.
02-0-14520 Twenty Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
03-0-00493 Twenty-Two Section 6068(a), Business and Professions Code.
03-0-00493 Twenty-Four Rule 4-100(B)(4), Rules of Professional Conduct.
03-0-00493 Twenty-Five Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
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04-0-10155 Thirty Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.
04-0-10155  Thinty-Two Rule 1-300(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.
04-0-10405  Thirty-Four Rule 4-100(B)(4), Rules of Professional Conduct.
04-0-10405  Thirty-Five Rule 4-100(A), Rules of Professional Conduct.
04-0-10405  Thirty-Six Rule 4-100(B)(3), Rules of Professional Conduct.
04-0-10405  Thirty-Nine Rule 3-700(A)(2), Rules of Professional Conduct.
04-0-10405 Forty Section 6068(d), Business and Professions Code.
04-0-10405 Forty-One Section 6106, Business and Professions Code.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.
In the Matter of Jones (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 411.

For over two years, Jones delegated to a non-attorney, without proper supervision,
all aspects of a plaintiff personal injury practice which resulted in illegal
solicitations, unauthorized practice of law by the non-attormey and mishandling of
client settlement funds.

Jones received two years actual, three years stayed suspension and three years
probation. Jenes fuily cooperated in the cnminal prosecution of the non-lawyer
who engaged in the unauthonzed practice of law; fully cooperated with the State
Bar; displayed spontaneous candor to the State Bar; took objective steps to make
lienholders whole upon leaming that they had not been paid by the non-attormney,
and provided evidence in support of his good character and community activities.
Little weight was given to Jones's prior discipline-free record as he was in practice
just over two years when his misconduct began.

In the Matter of Carr (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 108, 119,
passage of the Professional Responsibility Examination (“PRE™) was not
recommended where the attormey had passed the PRE a little less than three years
carlier. Further, while the PRE is relevant to a Standard 1.4(c)(ii) proceeding, it is
not a condition precedent. (/n the Matter of Katz (Review Dept. 1991) | Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 502, 516.)
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
FACTS SUPPORTING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Multiple Acts of Misconduct

Respondent violated rules 1-300(A), 3-110(A), 3-310(C), 4-100(A}, 4-100(B)(1),
and 4-100(B)(4), Rules of Professional Conduct; and sections, 6068(1), 6068(m)
and 6106, Business and Professions Code.
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MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

During the period in question,‘ Respondent, who was admitted in November 1997,
was trying to run his own office. He admits that his skills in office management

left much to be desired.

Before and at the time of the misconduct, Respondent devoted a great deal of his
time and resources to public service. He has been particularly active in the Orange
County Asian American Bar Association, has lectured to law students at Chapman
University, regularly participates in feeding the homeless, has been of substantial
assistance to Boys Hope/Girls Hope charity, and he has provided a great deal of
work for community service activities of the Alumni Association of the University
of California. He has continued in those activities to the present.

Respondent reported Salas’ illegal activities to the police, the United States
Trustee, and to the State Bar. Further, he contacted Salas’ victims to inform them

of the situation.

Respondent recognizes that he has not properly handled his practice and he desires
to withdraw from practice for a period of re-evaluation. He accepts that a pertod

of suspension would be beneficial.

Respondent has agreed to pay restitution to Gloria Lopez, Esther Rizo, and
Humberto Cruz for the funds improperly taken by Salas. (Cf,, In the Matter of
Jones (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 411, 421.)
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[Co nat write above this line.}
In the Matter of Case number(s].

DANIEL EDQUARD CHIEN 02-0-10638—-RAP

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties ond their counset, os opplicable, sighify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions ot this Stipuiotion Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

DANIEL EDOUARD CHIEN

Prinl name

] /Iijdé GJK: .f-tw ? ARTHUR L. MARGOLIS

ale

Respondent's Counsel s signgjure piinf norme

DIANE J. MEYERS

Brind rome T

|Snpulglion et approved Dy $3C Evecutve Commutes 10, 16/2000 Revised 12:15/2004) Actugl suspension
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(0o not wrile above this lina )
In the Malter of Case number(s):
DANIEL EDQUARD CHIEN 02-0-10638-RAP
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately proiects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, it any, is GRANTED without

prejudice, ond:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

0 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

3 ANl Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by fthe stipulotion as approved unless: 1) @ motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modities the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the
Supreme Court orcder herein, normally 30 days atter tile date. (See rule 953(q),

Calitomia Rules of Courtl.)

AP0 C
Date

Actugt Suspenston

{Snpufanon farm acporoved by SBC Exegutve Comminee 10/16:2060 Revised 12/142004]
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I'am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on January 24, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ARTHUR MARGOLIS ESQ
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP
2000 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

LOS ANGELES CA 90039 3758

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

DIANE MEYERS A/L, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
January 24, 2006.

. ~ "
Lo O e T
LA LAY ALEAT - L’E;}i_,lily "L(_L {

Angela Owens-Carpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificale of Service wpt




